one or more series of Indiana Finance Authority First Lien Water Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 
2026A (Citizens Energy Group Project) and First Lien Water Utility Refunding Revenue Bonds, 
Series 2026B (Citizens Energy Group Project) (Forward Delivery), (the “Bonds”), in the combined 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thirty Million Dollars ($530,000,000.00).  
The proceeds of the Bonds will be loaned to the Board of Directors for Utilities of the Department 
of Public Utilities of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana d/b/a Citizens Energy Group (the 
“Borrower”), to finance and refinance (through the refunding of outstanding bonds of the Issuer)